

OD-40

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/235/2022  
IA NO: GA/1/2022, GA/2/2022, GA/3/2022

EASTERN INDIA EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION  
VS  
HINDUSTAN GUM AND CHEMICALS LIMITED AND ORS.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2026.

Appearance:  
*Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar, Adv.*  
*Mr. Debartha Chakrabarty, Adv.*  
*Ms. Siddhi Agarwal, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sagar Dutta, Adv.*  
*...for the plaintiff*  
*Mr. Soumya Ray Chowdhury, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sanjiv Kr. Trivedi, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sanket Sarawgi, Adv.*  
*Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.*  
*...for Harsh Vardhan Lodha*  
*Mr. S. Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*...for Hindustan Gum & Chemicals Ltd.*

The Court:- The Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff sought for withdrawal of the suit on the strength of written instruction of his client. Since the written instruction passed by Mr. Sushil Kumar Daga is objected to by the Learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants on the ground that the said person is not authorized to do that, liberty is given to the Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff to file an appropriate application supported by affidavit.

Let the matter be adjourned to 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2026.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)